assets and interest-bearing liabilities and the benchmark interest rate of
the People’s Bank of China.

232ZHONGGUANCUN SCIENCE-TECH LEASING CO., LTD. Annual Report 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

25 F INANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF F INANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The sensitivity of the Group to the interest rate risk of financial instruments
is based on the assumption that the reasonable changes in the interest rate
risk borne by the financial instruments at the balance sheet date during the
following year shall remain constant throughout the year. The following shows
the impact of the structure of financial assets and financial liabilities at the
balance sheet date on the Group’s after-tax profits and owners’ equity, with a
general increase or decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates, and all other
variables held constant:

The following table illustrates the potential impact of a parallel upward or
downward shift of 100 basis points in all financial instruments’ yield rate on the
Group’s retained profits, based on the Group’s positions of interest-generating
assets and interest-bearing liabilities at the end of at December 31, 2021.

2021 2020
RMB’ 000 RMB’000

Retained profits
+ 100 basis points 12,743 8,426
– 100 basis points (12,743) (8,426)

Annual Report 2021 ZHONGGUANCUN SCIENCE-TECH LEASING CO., LTD.233

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

25 F INANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF F INANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Management regularly monitors the Group’s liquidity requirements to ensure that it
maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short
and long term. The following tables show the remaining contractual maturities at the
end of each reporting period of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities,